third day, was filtered using filter paper and the filtrate concentrated 

using a rotary evaporator. The concentrated extract was weighed and 

stored in an air-tight container and kept in the refrigerator maintained 

at 4ºC until use.  

Experimental animals  

A total of one hundred and two (102) male albino rats weighing 130-

180 g were used for this study. The rats were obtained from the 

animal house, Department of Biochemistry, University of Benin. The 

animals were housed in galvanized rat cages and acclimatized for two 

weeks on guinea growers mash (Bendel Feed and Flour Mill, Ltd,